
 

ROLTA INDIA LIMITED 
 

Registered Office: Rolta Tower ‘A’, Rolta Technology Park, 22nd Street MIDC- Marol, Andheri (East), Mumbai-

400093, Maharashtra  

CIN No. L74999MH1989PLC052384, Tel. No. +91(022)45160094  

 email id: investor@rolta.com, website www.rolta.com 

 

 

Date: 28.05.2025 

 

Dear Sir/Madam,  

 

Sub: Statement of Standalone and Consolidated Un-audited Financial Results for the quarter 

ended December 31, 2024.  

 

Pursuant to Regulation 33 of the Securities and Exchange Board of India (Listing Obligations and 

Disclosure Requirements) Regulations, 2015, please find enclosed Standalone and Consolidated 

financial results along with Limited Review Report for the quarter ended on December 31, 2024. 

 

Kindly take the same on your records. 

 

Thanking you  

Warm Regards  

 

For Rolta India Limited 

 

 

 

 

Rangarajan Sundaram  

Executive Director  

DIN: 08650913  

Place: Mumbai  

Email: rangarajan.sundaram@rolta.com 

 

 

To  

BSE Ltd.  

Corporate Relationship Department  

Phiroze Jeejeebhoy Towers, Dalal Street  

Mumbai – 400 001  

 

Script Code: 500366 

To  

National Stock Exchange of India Ltd.  

Exchange Plaza, Plot No. C, Block G, Bandra 

Kurla Complex, Bandra (East) Mumbai – 400 

051  

 

 

Symbol: ROLTA 

RANGARAJAN 
SUNDARAM

Digitally signed by RANGARAJAN SUNDARAM 
DN: c=IN, o=PERSONAL, title=1150, 
pseudonym=061efb6a9e7c42019266215a41a6efb0, 
2.5.4.20=9731a688670db73f41b83c8da6ff556b1f738e8f97646d
13bc47ca1f8c9278d4, postalCode=401107, st=Maharashtra, 
serialNumber=6004f0f1256d6d404e4ffd91c275b55dab50d6f2b
4559b7efd8bf3524fbbe225, cn=RANGARAJAN SUNDARAM 
Date: 2025.05.28 19:29:31 +05'30'











c
I?OLTA

ROLTA INDIA LIMITED
Regd. Ofice : Rolta Tower A Rolta Technology Parlq HIOC, Ardh€rl (East), Murnb€l - 400 093 Maharashba, Indte.

CIN : L7lggolrHltllgPlcos23e4
Tel.Nos.9l-22-29266566FaxNo.9142-283859912ernaild:lnvestor@rolta.@m,w€bsltqwww.rolta.com

STATEMENT OF I'NAUDITED STANDALONE T'INANCIAL RESIILTS FOR TIIE QUARTER AND NINE MONTES ENDED 3IST DECEMBER, 202.I

Paid up Equrw Share caoital{ Face value of\ 10

Pe. shar€ {EPs} (Fac.vrlo€oft l0 each) NotAnnu.lised

Notes

I The Hon'ble National Company Law Tribunal ("NcLl'), Mumbai Bench, vide its o.der dated 19th Jahuary, 2023 had admitted ttre Company for initiatioh
of Corporate Insolvency Resolution Process (CIRP) under the Insolvency and Bankruptcy Code, 2016 f'lBC') ("the Code"l and appointed Ms. Mamta
Binani having Registration no. lBEl/lPA-002/lP-NmOA6/2O!7-le/LO227 as the Interim Resolution Professional in an application fled by union Bank of
India against the Company. Thereafter at the 1st Meeting of the Committee of Creditors ("CoC") of the Company held on 17th February, 2023 the
Interim Resolution Professional Ms. Mamta Sinani was appointed as the Resolution Professional ("RP"). Also, the power of directors ofthe Company is

vested with the RP w.e.f. 19th Janua., 2023. tu per the CIRP timelines, the 270 days of the CIRP period was expiring on 16th October, 2023. Howevet
with the several app.ovals of the CoC and the Hon'ble National Company Law Tribunal, Mumbai Bench 330 days of CIRP ended on 18th August, 2024.

The CoC of the Company has approved the Resolution Plan submitted by the successtul resolution applicant with 100% of the total voting shares, the
voting of which tot concluded on 2nd August, 2024. Application for approval of the re.olution plan vide l.A(lBCXPlan)/65/2024 has been filed before
the Hon'ble NCLT on loth August 2024, The said application is pending before the Hon'ble NCLT, on account of an appeal filed before Hon'ble Supreme
Court {Civil Appeal 7837 of 2024), with respect to alleged assignment of debt by one ofthe secured finahcial creditors (Rolta Private Limited, a related
party of the Company), wherein, it was held by Hon'ble Supreme Court vide its order dated 6th January, 2025, inter-alia, held that, "ln the meanwhile,
the finalorder approvin8 the Resolution Plan shall not be passed bythe Nationat Cornpany Law Tribunal," The next hearinB before the Hon'ble Supreme
Court is scheduled for 13th August,2025.

As per the lBC, the RP has received/ collated, verified the claims submitted by the creditors as on the Insolvency Commencement date i,e, 19th Januarv,
2023. The latest list of creditors Version 8 dated 20th September, 2024 is available at http://www.rolta.com/cirp-process/. As per the latest List of
Creditors the RP received claims from financial and operational creditors, including employees and governrhent duet aggregatint to { 22,546,23 crores
(including t 7,099.10 crores from secured financial creditors) and after verification admitted a sum of { 14,074.13 crores (including { 7,086.55 crore!
from secured financial creditorsl.



In consonance with the stipulations contained in Section 14 of the Code, a moratorium has been declared vide the Order dated 19th Januarv, 2023
passed by the Hon'ble NCLT, inter alia, prohibiting the following:
a) The Institution of suits or continuation of pending suits or proceedinSs includihg relating to Tax and other statutory matters against the company
including execution ofanyjudgement, decaee or other in any court of law, tribunal, arbitratioh panel or other authority;
b)Transferring, encumbering, alienating or disposing of by the Cohpanv arry of its assets or anv legal right or beneficial interest therein;
c) Any action to foreclose, recover or ehforce any security interegt oeated by the corhpany in respect of its property including any action under the
Securitization and Reconstruction of Financial Assets and Enforcement ofSecority Interest Act, 2002;
d)The recovery of any property by an owner or lessor where such property is occupied by or in the possession of the Company.

As stated in note no. t CIRP process was lnitiated in respect ofthe Company w.e.f, 19th January, 2023. These financial results have been prepared on a
going concern assumption consjdering the Code requires the RP to, among otherthingsr run the Company as a going concern during CIRP,

The RP, in consultation with the CoC of the Company and in accordance with the provisions of the lBC, is rhaking all endeavours to run the Companv as
a goine aoncern with the assistance ofthe available resources within the Company to ensure the continuity in the operations of the Company. Further,
as stated in note no. l above, the CoC has approved the resolution plan submitted by successful resolution applicint and the same is under adjudication
for the approval before the Hon'ble NCLT,

The NCLT, Mumbai Bench, vide its order dated 13th October, 2023 had admitted Rolta Bl & Big Data Analytics Private Limited, the Wholly owned
Subsidiary of the Company for initiation ofClRP process under the lBC,

The NCLT, Mumbai Bench, vide its order dated 2nd November, 2023 had admitted Rolta Defence Technology Systems Private Limited, the Whollv
owned Subsidiary ofthe Company for initiation ofClRP process under the tBC.

An oader of Hoh'ble Supreme Court of the State of New York, County of New York, has been passed on 2nd September, 2O2O in favour of certain
Bondholders for an amount of LJS S 183 million (approx.) plus interest at 9% upto the date of payment against the Company and its International
Subsidiaries. Further a turnover order dated 20th October, 2020 on a motion submifted by the plaintifR was passed by the said Hon'ble Court in New
York in favour of the Plaintiffs, ditecting the defendants to turn over their cash on hand and their stock / membership interegt owned in subsidiafies of
the company,

The Bond holders had invoked the Corpotate Guarantee of the Company on 24th May, 2018 and 29th Octobe., 2018 issued for the Senior Notes
expiring on 2018 and 2019 respectively.
The company has filed a suit no. 3396/2020 dated loth November, 2020 in Hon'ble Bombay High Court with the main prayer to grant interim injunction
and declare that the summary judtement dated 2nd September, 2020 and turnover order dated 20th October, 2O2O cannot be executed and the suit is
pending before the Hon'ble Bombay High Court,

The Hon'ble Supreme Court of New York appointed a receiver vide its order dated 16th April, 2021 against Rolta International Inc, (RUS), its subsidiaries
and Rolta lndia Ltd vide its order dated 24th August, 2021.
gased on the advice of tegal Advisor for the company in US, the company turned over its shareholding in Rolta Canada Ltd, Rolta LLc and Rolta America
LLc, the subsidiaries of RUS, to the Bondholders on 13th September, 2021 who had obtained the Turnover Order dated 2oth october, 2O2O from
Hon'ble supreme Court of the County of New York. As per New York Court Order, the Rolta Directors on RUS have ceased to be on Board of RUS and the
Receiver has taken over the Management and financial control of RUS and its subsidiaries from September. 2021. However, ownership of RUS still
remaihs with Rolta India Ltd and Rolta Global BV as turnover order for shares owned by Rolta India Ltd and Rolta Global BV has not been domesticated
in local ju.isdictions.

On 22nd March, 2022, Company had pbrfected the appeal before the higher Appellate court of New York against the {i) Turnover Orders, (ii) the
Receiveaship Orders which is still under consideration ofAppellate Court.
The New York couft also ordered Rlt and its Chairman and Managing Director to provide all emails from May, 2016 onwards including privileged
communication also to be handed over to the litigant bondholders. The company appealed this order in appellate court of New York and got the
interim stay from the appellate couat on 9th June,2022.
consjderation for transfer of shares of the three US subsidiaries of RUs would be accounted by RUS as and when ordered bv court and thereafter,
would be adjusted against the liability of the Bondholders. Meanwhile, these subsidiaries have been considered for consolidation upto September,
2021. Further, the audit of Rolta International lnc., and it's four subsidiaries could not be undertaken as the books of the accounts or financial
statemeht, 6re not available as thev are under control of Receiver.

The Resoludon Professional has admitted the claim of the Bond holders to the extent of { 6,268.PO crores as against the claim of { 8,788,63 crores
against the principalguarantee issued by the Company.

The Regional Provident Fund Commissioner{1, Regional Office, Kandivali East, vide its Order no. No.MH/PF/KND-ll/COMPUANCE/CJR-
5O7 /@244'a200o/556, dated 3lst January 2024 determined a provident fund liability of { 5.64 crores under section 7A of the Employees Provident Fund
and Miscellaneous Provision Act, 1952 ("EPFO Act") for the Company, pertaining to the period from August 2018 to January 2023, The Company ha5 not
preferred anY appeal against the said order. Subsequently, on 24th May, 2024 Regional Provident Fund Commissioner has filed an updated claim with
RP. After due verification ofthe said claim, the RP has admitted the claim, inter-aia, regarding the dues determined under section 7A of EPFO Act and
included the above claim in list of creditors (version 8) drawn on 20th September, 2024, Consequently, upon admission of the revised clairn, liability
payable towards provident fund under section 7A of EPFO Act for the period August 2018 to Jahuary 2023 has been increased from < 5.09 crores to I
5,54 crores. In compliance with the statutory requirement to aacount for the actual amount payable to employees under the EPFO Act, the revised
admitted claim qua the dues under section 74 of EPFO Act has been duly recognised and recorded in the books ofaccounts.

The Company had adjusted in its books the amount receivable from its LJK subsidiary i,e, Rolta UK Limited (RUK) arising from devolvement of Standby
Lener of Credit (SBLC) and interest thereon against long term export advance received. Further, the company had also adjusted the receivables aEainst
the payables and advance of RUK. Similarly, the Company had also adjusted in its books the amount receivable from its subsidiary i.e. Rolta Middle East

FZ LLC (RMElarising from devolvehent of Standby Letter ofCredit (SBLC) and interest the/eon against long term expon advance received. Further, the
company had also adjusted the receivables against the payables and advance of RME.

The Company had mEde necesstry lpplicltion statinB the above fects to Reserve Eank of India seeking their permission foa the abovc adiustments and
the approval is awaited,



' 10 Canara Bank, a financial creditor and member of the Committee of Creditofs, issued a letter dated 12th November, 2024, classifying the Company's

account as fraudulenL howevet no opportunity for personal hearing or reasoned order was served to the Corporate Debtor. A writ petition vide Writ
Petition no, WPV35626/2024 was fiied before the Hon'ble High Court of Bombay challenging such declaration. The Hon'ble High Court, vide its order
dated 12th March, 2025, quashed and set aside the impugned letter issued by Canara Bank. The Company had also filed an application before the Hon'ble
NcLT vide lA 610 of 2025 in C.P. (l8)/530(M8)2020 for setting aside the impugned letter dated 12th November, 2024, on 07.04,2025, Hon'ble NCLT took
cognizance of the Hon'ble HiBh Court's order dated 12th March, 2025 and deemed appropriate to dispose off the application as infructuous in light of the
direction passed by the Hon'ble Bombay High Court.

Subsequently, Canara Bank, vide letter dated 26th March,2025, recommended to classify the directors ofthe Company asa wilful defaulter which is

being contensted by them.

11 Bankoflndia, a financial creditor and member of the Committee of Creditors, issued a letter dated 25th March,2025 (received on 28th March,2025),
classify the Company's account as'fraud'. However, the Company contends that the Eank failed to adhere to the prescribed p.ocedures, includinS not
providing personal hearing for the proceedings being undertaken and despite having received the Company's objections on 8th AuBust, 2024 to the
hotjce dated 1st August, 2024 issued by the Bank of lndia, neither any response was issued nor the objections were dealt with in the letter dated 25th

March, 2025 and furthermore, no reasons have been provided in the letter dated 25th March, 2025. The Company has filed an application before the
Hon'bfe NCLT on 6th May, 2025 vide e-filihg number of the same ls 2709f3a/ 04357/ 2025 for setting aside the impugned communication dated 25th
March,2025. The said application isyetto be listed.

Further, the Bank issued a Show Cause Notice dated 21st March, 2025, to the Chairman & Managing Director and other Directors of the Company/

proposing their classification as wilful defaulters. A detailed reply was submitted by the Chairman & Managing Director on 16th April, 2025. As of date, no

fesponse has been received from the Bank.

12 The Company's Investment in certain subsidiaries aggregating to 129.86 crores are carried at cost. These subsidiaries are making continued losses, no

major operations and subsequesnt to quarter end admission of certain subsidiaries in CIRP process (Refere note no. 5 and 5 above) based on the
Company's assessment, these investments are fully recoverable and no further dimution in the value thereof is required.

13 The Company has only one segment i,e, providing Enterprise Geospatial, Defence, Data Analytics and connected solutions.

14 The Company had continued to carry forward the net deferred tax asset upto 31st December,2023 asthe companywasofthe view that itwill ableto
generate enough taxable profits, in view of the CIRP process, for setting off the accumulated losses. However, during the quarter ended 31st March, 2024,

the company had reassessed its het deferred tax assets recognized in the books due to delay in the implementation of the resolution plan Given the lack

of convincing evidence supporting the likelihood of generating sufficient future taxable profits to utilise these assets, the previously recognized deferred

tax asset of { 994.28 crores was reversed.

15 InviewoftheinitiationofCIRPprocessasstatedinnoteno. labove,noprovisonhasbeenmadeforinterestonborrowingfrombanks,financial
institutions and inter corporate loans w.e.f. 19th lanuary, 2023 on account of moratorium available under the lBC.

16 The above financial results were reviewed by the Resolution Professional and approved on 28th May, 2025.

17 The figures for the corresponding previous periods have been regrouped/ reclassified wherever necessary, to make them comparable.

On the lnstructions of Resolution Professionalof Rolta Indla Limlted

Kahal
Chai,m & Managlng Dlrector
DIN : (X) 0977

fi\;
\ \I{o/ 1u'

Rangararan Sundaram
Whole tlme Dlredol
OIN :08650913

Place I Mumbai

Dete : 28th May, 2025

a













ROLTA INDIA LIMITED
Rcgd. Olllce : Rolt Tower A Rotta Technology Paalq illoc, Andherl (Easg, Munbai - 40O 09:| Maharashtsa, Indla.

CIN : L7a909liH1989P|-c05zla,l
Tel.Nos.9l-22-29266686Farilo.91-22-28365992ernallH:investor@olta.c,om,webslte:www.rolta.com

STATDMINT Of UNAUDITED CONSOLIDATf,D FINANCIAL RESULTS FOR I-IJf, QUARTIR AND NIND MONTHS f,NDED 3IST DECEMBER.2M4

SiNo. Particulars

quaner Ended Nlne Monthr Ended Y6ar End.d
3lst

D€c€mb€r,
2024

3fth
S€ptember,

2024

3lst
D€csmbar,

m23

31st
Dec€mber,

2024

3lst
Dec.mber,

2023

3lsl
M.rch,
2024

{Un.qditedl (Umudit d)

1 ln.ome trom OE€rftlon3

a Revenuef.omoperations

3.64 3.50 3.43 10 54 9.67 18.65

3.64 3,50 3.43 10.54 9-67 18.65

2

a. Employee ben€frts expense{Refer note no.8) o.47 o.42 o-42 1.82 1.19 1.62

0.18 0.18 o.20 o.49 o-85 1.01

DeDreciation and amortization exo€nse 7.44 7.46 7.90 22.37 25.Oa 32.83

L.a7 1.83 6.33 5.60 7.77

Iotal Expon3a3 10.78 9.87 10.35 31.01 32.72 43.t7
3 P.offt/(Los3) b€for€ tax {r - 2) 17.L1l (5.371 (5.s2) lm.47l (23.05' la.s2l
4 rax{Expense)

b Deferred Tex 1994.281

5 Profft/(los3) fo. th€ p€rlod / y6ar (3 + 4) l7.r4l (5.371 (5.s21 lm.47l (23.osl (1,018.80)

6 oth€r compr€henslve In€ome / lloss)

Item thatwillnot b€ reclarsified to orofit or loss

Re-measurement of net defined benefit plans 0.o0 0.03 0.04
Incom e tax relatint to a bvoe

Item that willbe reclassifi€d to orofit or loss

Exchange difierence on translation of foregin op€rations (103.73) {21.48J (4.811 (136.61) (s2.89J (60.76)

lncometax relatinS to awoe
Iot.l oth€r comprehonslv€ Incom€ / (lo33l {1O3.731 (21.48) {4.811 (135.511 (s2.86) (ffi.721

7 Total Compr€h.rslue lo3s lor tfie pe.lod / y€a. (5 + 5) {110.871 l27.Es) {11.73) (1s7.081 (7s.911 lr,o79.5zl
8 losc rttfibutrble ro;

Owners of the Company 17.1,4) (5.37) (6.92) 120.47) (23.os) (1,018.80)

Non-controlling Interest (0.00)

9 Oth€rcomDr€h€nslve loss atrrlbut.ble to:

OwneE ofthe Company (103.73) (21.48) (4.81 (136.61 (52.86) l'60.12)
10 Non-controlling lnteresl

Totalomp.ehenslve lo$ rEributabla to :

Owners ofthe Company 1710.87) (27.8s) (11.73) (1s7.o8) (7s.s1) (1,O79.52)

Non'controlling Interest (o.m)
11 Paid-up Equity Share ca pita I (Facevalue of l lo each) 165.89 165.89 165.89 165.89 155-89 165.89

12 Other Equity (10,321.14)

13 Earnlnss Psrsh.r. (EPs) (F.c€ v.lueotr ro €acl')

BasicEPs{inl) (notannualised) (o.43J (0.38) (o.42) (1.23) (1.3s) {61.41)
oiluted EPs(in I ) (not annualised) (0.43) (0.38) (o.42) 11.23) (1-3el {61.41)

Notes

l The Hoh'ble National Company law Tribunal ("NCLT"), Mumbai Bench, vide its order dated 19th January, 2023 had admitted Rolta India Umited
(hereinafter referred as "the Holding Company" or "RlL") for initiatioh of Corporate Insolvency Resolution Process (CIRP) under the Insolvency and
Bankruptcy Code, 2016 f'lBC") ("the Code") and appointed Ms. Mamta Binani having Retistration no. lBBl/lPA-002/lP-N@0a612O77-7a/1O227 as the
Interim Resolution Professional in an application fled by Union Bank of India against the Holding Company, Thereafter at the lst Meeting of the
committee of Creditors ("Coc,) of the Holding Company held on 17th February, 2023 the Interim Resolution Professional Ms. Mamta Binani was
appointed as the Resolution Professional ("RP"). Also, the power of directors of the Holding Company is vested with the RP w.e.f. 19th lanuary, 2023. As
per the CIRP timelines, the 270 days of the CIRP period was expiring on 16th October, 2023. However, with the several approvals of the CoC of the
Hofding Company and the Hon'ble National Company LawTribunal, Mumbai Bench 330 days ofClRP ended oh 18th August,2024.

The Coc ofthe Holding Company has approved the resolution plan submitted by the successf!l resolution applicant with 10096 of the total voting shares,

the voting of which got concluded on 2nd August, 2024. Application tor approval of the Resolution Plan vide l.A(lBC)(Plan)/65/2024 has been filed before
the Hon'ble NCLT on loth August 2024. The said application is pending before the Hon'ble NCLT, on account of an appeal filed before Hon'ble Supreme
Court {Civil Appeal 7437 of 20241, with respect to alleged assignment of debt by one of the s€cured financial creditor (Rolta Private Limited, a related
parW of the Group), wherein, it was held by Hon'ble Supreme Court vide its order dated 6th lanuary, 2025, inter-alia, held that, "ln the meanwhile, the
final order approving the Resolution Plan shall not be passed by the National CompanV Law I
is scheduled for 13th August, 2025.

" The next hearing before the Honrble Supreme Court



2 As per the lBC, the RP has received, collated, verified the claims subrnitted by the creditors ofthe Holding Company as on the Insolvency Commencerhent
date i,e. 19th January, 2023. The latest list of Creditors Version 8 dated 20$ S€ptember, 2024 is available at http://www.rolta.com/cirp-process/. As per

the latest List of Creditors the RP received claims from financial and operational creditors, including employees and government duet aggregating to <
22,546.23 crotes (including { 2099,10 crores from secured financial credito.s) and after verification admifted a sum of { 14074,13 crores (includinS I
7,086.55 crores faom secured financial creditorsl,

3 In conso na nce with the stipu lations contein ed in Section 14 of the Code, a moratorium has been decla red vide the Oader dated 19th I a nuary 2023 passed

bythe Hon'ble NCIT, inte. alia, prohibiting the following:
a) The Institution of suits or continuation of pending suits or proceedings including relating to Tax and other statutory matters against the Holding
Company including execution of anyjudgement, decree or other in any court of law, tribunal, arbitration panelor other authority;
b)Transferrins, encumbering, alienatinS or disposing of by the Holding Company any of its asseti or any le8al r;8ht or beneficial interest therein;
cl Any action to foreclose, recover or enforce any s€curitv interest created by the Holding Company in respect of its property including any action under
the Securitization and Reconstruction of FinancialAssets and Enforcement ofSecurity Interest Act, 2002;

d)The recovery ofany property by an owner or lessor where such property is occupied by or in the possession ofthe Holding Company.

4 As stated in note no. 1" clRP process was Initiated in respect of the Holding Company w.e,f. 19th January, 2023. These financial results have been
prepar€d on a going concean assumption considering the Code requires the RP to, among other thingt run the Holding Company as a going concern
during CIRP.

The RP, in consultation with the CoC of the Holdin8 Company, in accordance with the provisions of the l8C, is making all endeavours to run the Holding
Company as a going concern with the assistance of the available resources within the Holding Company to ens!re the continuity in the operations of the
Holding Compahy. Further, as stated in note no. 1 above, the CoC of the Holding Company has app.oved the resolution plan submitted by successful
resolution applicant and the same is und€r adjudication for the approval before the Hon'ble NCLT.

5 The NCLT, Mumbai Bench, vide its order dated 13th Odober, 2023 had admitted Rolta Bl & Big Data Analwics Private Limited, the Wholly owned
Subsidiary of the Holding Company for initiation ofClRP process under the lBC,

6 The NCLT, Mumbai Bench/ vide its order dated 2nd November, 2023 had admitted Rolta Defence Technology Systems Private Limited, the Wholly owned
Subsidiary ofthe Holding Company for initiation of CIRP process under the l8C.

7 An order of Hon'ble Supreme Coutt of the State of New York, County of New York, has been passed on 2nd September, 2020 in favour of certaih
Bondholders for an ahount of US S 183 million (approx.) plus interest at gel upto the date of payment against the Holding Colnpany and its International
Subsidiaries. Furthe. a turnover order dated 2oth October, 2020 on a motion submitted by the plaintiffs was passed by the said Hon'ble Court in New York
in favour of the Plaintiffs, directing the defendants lo turn over their cash on hand and their stock / membership interest owned in subsidiaries of the
Holding Company,

The Bond holders had invoked the Co.porate Guarantee of the Company on 24th May, 2018 and 29th October, 2018 issued for the Senior Notes expirin8
on 2018 and 2019 respectively.

The Holding company has filed a suit no. 3396/2020 dated loth November, 2020 in Hon'ble Bombay High court with the main prayer to grant interim
injunction and declare that the summary judBement dated 2hd September, 2020 and turnover order dated 2oth October, 2O2O cannot be executed and
the suit is pending before the Hon'ble Bombay High Court.

The Hon'ble Supreme Court of New York appointed a receiver vide its ordef dated 16th April, 2021 against Rolta International Inc, (RUS), its subsidiaries
and Rolta India Ltd vide its order dated 24th August 2021.

Based on the advice of Legal Advisor for the Holding Company in US, the company tu.ned over its shareholding in Rolta Canada Ltd, Rolta LLC and Rolta
Arherica LLC, the subsidiaries of RUS, to the Bondholders on 13th September, 2021who had obtained the Turnover Order dated 20th October, 2020 from
Hon'ble Supreme Court of the County of New York. As per New York Court Order, the Rolta Directors on RUS have ceased to be on Eoard of RUS and the
Receiver has takeh over the Management and finahcial control ot RUS and its subsidiaries from September, 2021. However, ownership of RI.JS still
remains with Rolta India ttd ahd Rolta Global BV as turnover order for shares owned bv Rolta India Ltd and Rolta Global BV has not been domesticated in
localjurisdictions.

On 22nd March,2022, Holding Company had perfeded the appeal before the higher Appellate court of New York against the (i) Turnover Orders, (iil the
Receivership Orde.s which is still under consideration ofAppellate Cou.t.

The New York court also ordered the Holding Company and its Chairman and Mana8ing Director to provide all emails from May, 2016 onwards including
privileged communication also to be handed over to the litigant bondholders. The Holding Company appealed this order in appellate court of New Yofk
and got the interim stay from the appellate court on gth June, 2022.

Consideration for transfer of shares ofthe three US subsidiaries of RUS would be accounted by RUs as and when ordered by Court and thereafter, would
be adjusted against the liability of the Bondholders- Meanwhile, these subsidiaries have been considered for consolidation upto September, 2021.
Further, the audit of Rolta International Inc., and ifs four subsidiaries could not be undertaken as the books of the accounts or financial statehent, are
not available asthey are under controt of Receiver.

The Resolution Professional has admitted the claim of the Bond holders to the extent of{ 5,258.80 crores as againstthe claim of < 8,788,63 crores against
the principal Buarantee issued by the Holding Company.

8 The Regional Provident Fund Commissioner-ll, Regional Office, Kahdivali East, vide its Order no. No,MH/PF/XND-iI/COMPIIANCE/C.IR-
5O7 /@2$a2m/55q dated 31st January 2024 determined a provident fund liability of { 5.64 crores under section 74 of the Employees Provident Fund

and lvliscellaneous Provision Act, 1952 ("EPFO Act") for the Holding Company, pertaining to the period from August 2018 to January 2023. The Holding
Company has not preferred any appeal against the said ofder, Subsequently, on 24th May,2024, Regional Provident Fund Commissioner has filed an
uDdated claim with RP. After due verification ofthe said claim, the RP has admitted the claim, inter-aia. regarding the dues determined under section 7A
of EPFO Act and included the above claim in list of creditoE (version 8l drawn on 2oth september, 2024. Consequently, upon admission of the revised

claim, liability payabl€ towards provident fund under section 74 of EPFO Act for the period 2018 to Januarv 2023 has been increased from { 5.09
crores to < 5.54 crores. In compliance with the statutory aequirement to accot nt payable to employees under the EPFO Act, the

in the book ofaccounts,

rt

revised admitted claim qua the dues under section 74 of EPFO Act has been dulV



gCanaraBank,afinanciatcreditorandmemberoftheCommitteeofCreditors,issuedaletterdatedl2thNovember,2024,classifyingtheHoldingCompany's

account as fraudulent, however, no opportunity for peGonat hearing or reasoned order was seNed to the Corporate Debtor. A writ petition vide Writ

petition no. wpU35626/2024 was filed befo.e the Hon'ble High Court of Eombay challenging such declaration. The Hon'ble High CouG vide its order dated

12th March, 2025, quashed and set aside the impugned letter issued by Canara Bank. The Holding Company had also flled an application before the Hon'ble

NcLT vide lA 610 of 2025 in c.p, (t8)/530(MB)2020 for seftinB aside the impugned letter dated 12th Novemb€r, 2024, onTrh Aptil,2025' Bon'ble NCLT took

cognizance of the Hon,ble High Court's order dated 12th March, 2025 and deemed appropriate to dispose off the application as infructuous in liSht of the

direction passed bv the Hon'ble Bombay High Court

subsequently, Canara Bank, vide letter dated 26th March, 2025, recommended to classify the directors ofthe Holding Company as a wilful defaulter which

is being contensted by them,

10 Bank of India, a financiat creditor and member of the Committee of Creditors, issued a letter dated 25th March, 2025 (received on 28th March, 2025),

classify the Hotding Company's account as 'fraud'. However, the Holding company contends that the Bank failed to adhere to the prescribed procedures/

including not providing personal hearing for the proceedings being undertaken and despite having received the HoldinS Company's objections on 8th

August, 2024 to the notice dated lst August, 2024 issued by the Bank of India, neither any response was issued nor the objections were dealt with in the

letter dated 25th March,2025 and furthermore, no reasons have been provided in the lefter dated 25th March, 2025. The Holding Company has filed an

aoofication before the Hon,ble NCLT on 5th May, 2025 vide e-filing number of the same is 2709738/ 04357/ 2025 for setting aside the impugned

communication dated 25th March, 2025. The said application is yet to be listed

Further, the Bank issued a Show Cause Notice dated 21st March, 2025, to the Chairman & Managing Director and other Directors of the Holding Company,

proposing their classification as wilful defaulters. Adetailed reply was submitted bythe Chairman & Managing Director on 16th April,2025 Asofdate,no

response has been received from the Bank

11 The Group has only one segment i.e. providinB Enterprise geaospatial, Defence, Data Analytics and connected solutions

12 ln view of the initiation of ClRp process as stated in note no. 1 above, no provison has been made for interest on borrowing from banks, financial

institutions and inter corporate loans w.e.f. 19th January, 2023 on account of moratorium available under the IBC

13 The Group had continued to carry forward the net deferred tax asset upto 31st December, 2023 as the Holding Company was ofthe view that it will able to

generate enough taxable profits, in view of the clRP process, for settinB off the accumulated losses. However, durinS the quarter ended 3lst March, 2024,

the Holding Company had reassessed its net deferred tax assets recognized in the books due to delay in the implementation of the resolution plan. Given

the lack of convincing evidence supporting the likelihood of generating sumcient future taxable profits to utilise these assets, the previously recognized

deferred tax asset of { 994.28 crores was reversed by the Holding Company and the balance deferred tax assets have been continued to carry forward by

the GrouD.

14 The above Financial results were reviewed by the Resolution Professional and approved on 28th May, 2025.

15 The figures for the correspondinB previous periods have been regrouped/ reclassified wherever necessary, to make them comparable'

On the Instru.tions of Resolution P,ofessionalof Rolta India Limited

Manating Dire.tor

ft.l[ -r
l\ ,-.t'.,\'-
\-) ,

Ran6aralan Sundaram

whole tlme Directol

DIN : 08650913

Place: Mumbai

Date : 2Eth May, 2025

Kamal K s


	‎C:\Users\UMESH.GOHIL\Downloads\Dec, 24.docx‎

